
April 2, 2007

Mr. David A. Christian 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Virginia Electric and Power Company 
Innsbrook Technical Center
5000 Dominion Boulevard 
Glen Allen, VA  23060-6711

SUBJECT: SURRY POWER STATION, UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2, ISSUANCE OF
AMENDMENTS REGARDING MAIN CONTROL ROOM AND EMERGENCY
SWITCHGEAR ROOM AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM (TAC NOS. MD2501
AND MD2502)

                       
Dear Mr. Christian:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 252 to
Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-32 and Amendment No. 251 to Renewed Facility
Operating License No. DPR-37 for the Surry Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2, respectively. 
The amendments change the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response to your application
dated July 5, 2006, as supplemented by letters dated September 21 and November 20, 2006. 

These amendments revise the main control room and emergency switchgear room air
conditioning system TSs to reflect the completion of permanent modifications to the equipment
and associated power supply configurations.

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed.  The Notice of Issuance will be included in the
Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Siva P. Lingam, Project Manager
Plant Licensing Branch II-1
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-280 and 50-281

Enclosures: 
1.  Amendment No. 252 to DPR-32 
2.  Amendment No. 251 to DPR-37 
3.  Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls:  See next page



April 2, 2007

Mr. David A. Christian 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Virginia Electric and Power Company 
Innsbrook Technical Center
5000 Dominion Boulevard 
Glen Allen, VA  23060-6711

SUBJECT: SURRY POWER STATION, UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2, ISSUANCE OF
AMENDMENTS REGARDING MAIN CONTROL ROOM AND EMERGENCY
SWITCHGEAR ROOM AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM (TAC NOS. MD2501
AND MD2502)

                       
Dear Mr. Christian:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 252 to
Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-32 and Amendment No. 251 to Renewed Facility
Operating License No. DPR-37 for the Surry Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2, respectively. 
The amendments change the Technical Specifications (TSs) in response to your application
dated July 5, 2006, as supplemented by letters dated September 21 and November 20, 2006. 

These amendments revise the main control room and emergency switchgear room air
conditioning system TSs to reflect the completion of permanent modifications to the equipment
and associated power supply configurations.

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed.  The Notice of Issuance will be included in the
Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Siva P. Lingam, Project Manager
Plant Licensing Branch II-1
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-280 and 50-281

Enclosures: 
1.  Amendment No. 252 to DPR-32 
2.  Amendment No. 251 to DPR-37 
3.  Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls:  See next page

DISTRIBUTION: Public RidsNrrLAMO’Brien (hard copy) RidsNrrDirsItsb (TKobetz)
LPL2-1 R/F RidsOgcRp RidsRgn2MailCenter (EGuthrie)
RidsNrrDorlLpl2-1 (EMarinos) RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter      RidsNrrDorlDpr(BSingal)
RidsNrrPMSLingam (hard copy) GHill (4 hard copies) RidsNrrDssScvb(DNold)
RidsNrrDeEeeb(APal) RidsNrrDssScvb(RDennig) RidsNrrDeEeeb(GWilson)
RidsNrrDirsItsb(PHearn)

Package No.:  ML070890113 Amendment No.:  ML070890159
Tech Spec No.:  ML070930371  *transmitted by memo dated.

OFFICE NRR/LPL2-1/PM NRR/LPL2-1/LA DSS/SCVB/BC DE/EEEB/BC DIRS/ITSB/BC OGC NRR/LPL2-1/BC
NAME SLingam MO’Brien RDennig GWilson TKobetz SWhittal EMarinos
DATE       3/8/07        3/8/07        2/16/07*       12/13/06*        3/28/07        3/28/07        3/29/07

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-280

SURRY POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 252
Renewed License No. DPR-32

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power Company (the
licensee) dated July 5, 2006, as supplemented by letters dated September 21 
and November 20, 2006, complies with the standards and requirements of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and
security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.



- 2 -

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as
indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 3.B of Renewed
Facility Operating License No. DPR-32 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(B) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
Amendment No. 252, are hereby incorporated in the renewed license.  The
licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical
Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented
within 45 days.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/RA/

Evangelos C. Marinos, Chief
Plant Licensing Branch II-1
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Changes to License No. DPR-32
  and the Technical Specifications

Date of Issuance:  April 2, 2007



VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-281

SURRY POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 2

AMENDMENT TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 251
Renewed License No. DPR-37

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power Company (the
licensee) dated July 5, 2006, as supplemented by letters dated September 21 
and November 20, 2006, complies with the standards and requirements of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the
Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 
security or to the health and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.



- 2 -

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as
indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 3.B of Renewed
Facility Operating License No. DPR-37 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(B) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through
Amendment No. 251, are hereby incorporated in the renewed license.  The
licensee shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical
Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented
within 45 days.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/RA/
Evangelos C. Marinos, Chief
Plant Licensing Branch II-1
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Changes License No. DPR-37
  and the Technical Specifications

Date of Issuance:  April 2, 2007



ATTACHMENT

TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 252

RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-32

DOCKET NO. 50-280

AND

TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 251

RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-37

DOCKET NO. 50-281

Replace the following pages of the Licenses and the Appendix A Technical Specifications (TSs)
with the attached revised pages.  The revised pages are identified by amendment number and
contain marginal lines indicating the areas of change.

Remove Pages Insert Pages

License License
License No. DPR-32, page 3 License No. DPR-32, page 3
License No. DPR-37, page 3 License No. DPR-37, page 3

TSs TSs
3.23-1 3.23-1
3.23-2 3.23-2
3.23-3 3.23-3
3.23-4 3.23-4
     - 3.23-5
3.10-4 3.10-4
3.10-4a 3.10-4a
3.10-6 3.10-6
3.14-2 3.14-2
3.14-3 3.14-3



SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 252 TO

RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-32

AND

AMENDMENT NO. 251 TO RENEWED FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-37

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

SURRY POWER STATION, UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2

DOCKET NOS. 50-280 AND 50-281

1.0  INTRODUCTION

By letter dated July 5, 2006 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML061860730), as supplemented by letters dated September 21
(ADAMS Accession No. ML062650200) and November 20, 2006 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML063250180), Virginia Electric and Power Company (the licensee) submitted a request for
changes to the Surry Power Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2 (Surry 1 and 2), Technical Specifications
(TSs).  The requested changes would revise the main control room (MCR) and emergency
switchgear room (ESGR) air conditioning system (ACS) TSs to reflect the completion of
permanent modifications to the equipment and associated power supply configurations.              

The licensee submitted the application for an amendment to the plants’ TSs due to recently
completed plant modifications and calculation reviews. These plant modifications and
calculation reviews resulted in lower heat loads for the MCR pressure envelope.  In brief, the
proposed amendments to the TSs: (1) reflect single failure issues, (2) allow greater operational
flexibility in the event two air handling units (AHUs) are out of service, (3) add MCR and ESGR
ACS requirements during refueling operations and irradiated fuel movement in the fuel building,
and (4) add clarity to the existing TSs.

The purpose of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff’s review is to evaluate the
licensee’s assessment of the impact of the proposed TS changes on design-basis analyses. 
The NRC staff evaluated the licensee’s application and supplements.

The licensee’s supplements dated September 21 and November 20, 2006, provided additional
information that clarified the application, did not expand the scope of the application as
originally noticed, and did not change the NRC staff’s original proposed no significant hazards
consideration determination as published in the Federal Register on September 26, 2006
(71 FR 56193).



- 2 -

2.0   REGULATORY EVALUATION

The regulatory requirements which the NRC staff applied in its review of the application
include:

Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR), Part 50, Appendix A, General Design
Criteria (GDC) 4, “Environmental and dynamic effects design bases,” requires in part that
structures, systems, and components (SSCs) important to safety be designed to accommodate
the effects of and to be compatible with the environmental conditions associated with normal
operation, maintenance, testing, and postulated accidents, including loss-of-coolant accidents.

GDC 5, “Sharing of structures, systems, and components [SSCs],” requires that SSCs
important to safety not be shared among nuclear power units unless it can be shown that such
sharing will not significantly impair their ability to perform their safety functions, including, in the
event of an accident in one unit, an orderly shutdown and cooldown of the remaining units.

NUREG-1431, “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants,” TS 3.7.11 specifies
the limiting conditions for operation (LCO) for the control room emergency air temperature
control system during movement of [recently] irradiated fuel assemblies.

GDC 17, “Electric power systems,” requires, in part, that nuclear power plants have an onsite
and offsite electric power system to permit the functioning of SSCs important to safety.  The
onsite system is required to have sufficient independence, redundancy and testability to
perform its safety function, assuming a single failure, and the offsite system is required to be
supplied by two independent circuits.  In addition, this criterion requires provisions to minimize
the probability of losing electric power from the remaining electric power supplies as the result
of loss of power from the unit, the offsite transmission network, or the onsite power supplies.

GDC-18, “Inspection and testing of electric power systems,” requires that electric power
systems that are important to safety must be designed to permit appropriate periodic inspection
and testing.

Section 50.36, “Technical specifications,” requires licensees to establish LCO and surveillance
requirements (SR) for equipment that is required for safe operation of the facility.  Specifically,
Section 50.36(c)(3) stipulates the SR.

3.0  TECHNICAL EVALUATION

3.1 Synopsis of Technical Specification Changes

Recent plant modifications and calculation reviews performed by the licensee resulted in a
lower heat load for the MCR and ESGR.  Replacement of the plant computer system and
associated electrical equipment reduced the actual heat load by several tons.  The combination
of the actual and calculated reductions in heat loads, as well as the higher-capacity AHUs, once
again permit normal operation with one chiller and four AHUs to satisfy the cooling
requirements of the MCR pressure envelope.  The envelope consists of four zones: 1) the Unit
1 side of the control room (including the Unit 1 air conditioning equipment and computer
rooms), 2) the Unit 2 side of the control room (including the annex area, the Unit 2 air



- 3 -

conditioning equipment and computer rooms), 3) the Unit 1 ESGR and relay room (referred to
as the Unit 1 ESGR), and 4) the Unit 2 ESGR and relay room (including mechanical equipment
room -3 (MER-3)), referred to as the Unit 2 ESGR.

The proposed change revises the MCR and ESGR ACS portion of TS 3.23 to reflect the
completion of permanent modifications to the equipment and associated power supply
configuration and deletes the interim specification footnote.  No changes to the chiller
requirements and action statements are needed.  Requirements and action statements are
added in TS 3.23 for AHUs, addressing 1) inoperability of two or more AHUs on a unit, and
2) AHUs powered from an H emergency bus.  The proposed change also adds MCR and
ESGR ACS requirements during refueling operations and irradiated fuel movement in the fuel
building in TS 3.10 to parallel requirements in the Improved Standard Technical Specifications
(ISTSs).

3.2 Technical Specification 3.23.C.1 – Footnote

The licensee proposes to delete the footnote associated with TS 3.23.C.1 which reads:

* This interim specification is necessary until the air conditioning system
modifications are completed.  Following completion of the permanent
modifications, a revised air conditioning system specification will be submitted.

This footnote was added to TS 3.23.C.1 with the issuance of Amendment Numbers 129 to both
DPR-32 and DPR-37, dated May 30, 1989.  The issuance of these amendments was
predicated on the premise that permanent modifications to the ACS would be implemented in
Surry 1 and 2.  At that point in time, a revised ACS TS would be submitted.  

The NRC staff acknowledges that permanent modifications to the ACS have been implemented
and finds the deletion of this footnote to TS 3.23.C.1 acceptable.

3.3 Technical Specifications 3.23.C.2.a and 3.23.C.2.b 

TS 3.23.C.2 reads currently as:

2. Air Handling Units (AHUs)
 

a. Unit 1 air handling units, 1-VS-AC-1, 1-VS-AC-2, 1-VS-AC-6, and
1-VS-AC-7, must be OPERABLE whenever Unit 1 is above COLD
SHUTDOWN. 

1. If one Unit 1 AHU becomes inoperable, return the inoperable AHU to 
OPERABLE status within seven (7) days or bring Unit 1 to HOT
SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN
within the following 30 hours.

b. Unit 2 air handling units, 2-VS-AC-8, 2-VS-AC-9, 2-VS-AC-6, and 2-VS-
AC-7 must be OPERABLE whenever Unit 2 is above COLD
SHUTDOWN.



- 4 -

1. If one Unit 2 AHU becomes inoperable, return the inoperable AHU to     
OPERABLE status within seven (7) days or bring Unit 2 to HOT     
SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN
within the following 30 hours.

The licensee proposes to revise TS 3.23.C.2 to include action statements for inoperability of
two or more AHUs. The amended TS 3.23.C.2 will read:

2. Air Handling Units (AHUs)

a. Unit 1 air handling units, 1-VS-AC-1, 1-VS-AC-2, 1-VS-AC-6, and
1-VS-AC-7 must be OPERABLE whenever Unit 1 is above COLD
SHUTDOWN.

1. If either any single Unit 1 AHU or two Unit 1 AHUs on the same chilled 
water loop (1-VS-AC-1 and 1-VS-AC-7 or 1-VS-AC-2 and 1-VS-AC-6) 
become inoperable, restore operability of the one inoperable AHU or two
inoperable AHUs within seven (7) days or bring Unit 1 to HOT
SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN
within the following 30 hours.

2. If two Unit 1 AHUs on different chilled water loops and in different air 
conditioning zones (1-VS-AC-1 and 1-VS-AC-6 or 1-VS-AC-2 and
1-VS-AC-7) become inoperable, restore operability of the two inoperable
AHUs within seven (7) days or bring Unit 1 to HOT SHUTDOWN within
the next six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following
30 hours.

3. If two Unit 1 AHUs in the same air conditioning zone (1-VS-AC-1 and 
      I-VS-AC-2 or I-VS-AC-6 and 1-VS-AC-7) become inoperable, restore      

operability of at least one Unit 1 AHU in each air conditioning zone 
      (I-VS-AC-1 or 1-VS-AC-2 and 1-VS-AC-6 or 1-VS-AC-7) within one (1)

hour or bring Unit 1 to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours
and be in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

4. If more than two Unit 1 AHUs become inoperable, restore operability of at
least one Unit 1 AHU in each air conditioning zone (1-VS-AC-1 or
1-VS-AC-2 and 1-VS-AC-6 or 1-VS-AC-7) within one (1) hour or bring
Unit 1 to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD
SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

b. Unit 2 air handling units, 2-VS-AC-8, 2-VS-AC-9, 2-VS-AC-6, and
2-VS-AC-7, must be OPERABLE whenever Unit 2 is above COLD
SHUTDOWN.

1. If either any single Unit 2 AHU or two Unit 2 AHUs on the same chilled 
water loop (2-VS-AC-7 and 2-VS-AC-9 or 2-VS-AC-6 and 2-VS-AC-8) 



- 5 -

 become inoperable, restore operability of the one inoperable AHU or two
inoperable AHUs within seven (7) days or bring Unit 2 to HOT 
SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN
within the following 30 hours.

2. If two Unit 2 AHUs on different chilled water loops and in different air 
conditioning zones (2-VS-AC-7 and 2-VS-AC-8 or 2-VS-AC-6 and 2-VS-
AC-9) become inoperable, restore operability of the two inoperable AHUs
within seven (7) days or bring Unit 2 to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next
six (6) hours and be in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

3. If two Unit 2 AHUs in the same air conditioning zone (2-VS-AC-8 and 2-
VS-AC-9 or 2-VS-AC-6 and 2-VS-AC-7) become inoperable, restore 
operability of at least one Unit 2 AHU in each air conditioning zone (2-VS-
AC-8 or 2-VS-AC-9 and 2-VS-AC-6 or 2-VS-AC-7) within one (1) hour or
bring Unit 2 to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in
COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

4. If more than two Unit 2 AHUs become inoperable, restore operability of at
least one Unit 2 AHU in each air conditioning zone (2-VS-AC-8 or 2-VS-
AC- 9 and 2-VS-AC-6 or 2-VS-AC-7) within one (1) hour or bring Unit 2 to
HOT SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours and be in COLD
SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

Amended TS 3.23.C.2.a would apply to Unit 1 AHUs while amended TS 3.23.C.2.b would apply
to Unit 2 AHUs.  These two TSs parallel each other due to the symmetry of the redundant loops
with respect to chilled water supplies, areas served, and back-up emergency power supplies.  
Therefore, the technical and regulatory evaluations for the changes of both TS 3.23.C.2.a and
TS 3.23.C.2.b will be analyzed in parallel. 

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:

The licensee’s proposed change revises the MCR and ESGR ACS AHUs portion of TS 3.23 to
specify conditions and allowed outage times for one or more AHUs out of service. 

The NRC staff reviewed both Unit’s proposed conditions of inoperability stipulated in both TS
3.23.C.2.a and TS 3.23.C.2.b.  The NRC staff reviewed the impact on loss of redundancy of
safety-related cooling capacity for the four air conditioning zones that comprise the control room
pressure envelope.  This consisted of a review of the design requirements as set forth in the
licensee’s docketed correspondence supporting the license amendment request (ADAMS
Accession Nos. ML061860730, ML062650200 and ML063250180).  The NRC staff reviewed
the allowed outage times (AOTs) for the restoration of inoperable AHUs against the relevant
AOTs of “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e., NUREG-1431) and
against Amendment No. 182 to Facility Operating License Number DPR-32 and Amendment
No. 182 to Facility Operating License Number DPR-37 (ADAMS Accession Nos.
ML0127400371 and ML0127400911).

Conditions 1 and 2 of TS 3.23.C.2.a and TS 3.23.C.2.b, which have 7-day AOTs, are
acceptable because there is redundant AHU capability in each of the four air conditioning



- 6 -

zones.  The loss of redundancy of safety-related cooling capacity is acceptable for the period of
time (i.e., 7 days) because adequate backup safety-related cooling capacity exists to maintain
the control room pressure envelope air temperature within design limits for continued plant
operations.  The licensee’s inability to restore the initial loss of redundancy (i.e., conditions 1
and 2) within 7 days will result in the applicable Unit being brought into HOT SHUTDOWN
within the next 6 hours and placed in COLD SHUTDOWN within 30 hours.  These proposed TS
changes are bounded by the LCO requirements of LCO 3.7.11 contained in “Standard
Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e., NUREG-1431).  Based on this, the NRC
staff finds appropriate the proposed TS changes for Conditions 1 and 2 of TS 3.23.C.2.a and
TS 3.23.C.2.b.

Conditions 3 and 4 of TS 3.23.C.2.a and TS 3.23.C.2.b, which have 1-hour AOTs, are
reasonable since there would be no redundant AHU capacity for one or more of the air
conditioning zones.  The loss of cooling from two AHUs in the same air conditioning zone on
either Unit or the loss of cooling from two or more AHUs on either Unit places the respective
Unit outside its design bases with respect to the capability of maintaining the temperature of the
control room pressure boundary within design limits.  Restoring operability of the inoperable
AHU(s) on the respective unit within 1 hour or bringing the respective Unit to HOT SHUTDOWN
within the next 6 hours and being in COLD SHUTDOWN within the next 30 hours parallels the
LCO requirements of LCO 3.0.3 contained in “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse
Plants” (i.e., NUREG-1431).

The proposed changes of TS 3.23.C.2.a and TS 3.23.C.2.b provide reasonable assurance that
an AHU will be available to provide cooling to each of the four air conditioning zones of the
pressure envelope or that timely action will be taken to bring the plant to an orderly shutdown. 
As such the NRC staff finds the proposed changes acceptable with no impact on public health
and safety. 

Based on these conclusions, the NRC staff finds the changes to TS 3.23.C.2.a and
TS 3.23.C.2.b acceptable.

3.4 Technical Specification 3.23.C.2.c

Currently TS 3.23.C.2 does not contain a subpart 3.23.C.2.c. The licensee proposes to revise
TS 3.23.C.2 to include a subpart 3.23.C.2.c with action statements for AHUs powered from an
H emergency bus. The amended TS 3.23.C.2.c will read:

c. Both Unit 1 AHUs or both Unit 2 AHUs powered from the respective H buses
(1-VS-AC-1 and 1-VS-AC-7 or 2-VS-AC-6 and 2-VS-AC-8) must be
OPERABLE whenever both units are above COLD SHUTDOWN.

1. If one or two AHUs on each unit powered from an H bus is inoperable,
restore operability of the inoperable AHU(s) on one unit within one (1)
hour or bring both units to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next six (6) hours
and be in COLD SHUTDOWN within the next 30 hours.

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:

From the application of July 5, 2006 the licensee submits (Ref. Attachment 1, page 8) that:



- 7 -

“The requirements and action statements for the AHUs powered from an
H emergency bus eliminate the potential for complex operator actions in certain
instances of two inoperable AHUs.  The swing [emergency diesel generator] EDG can
supply either J bus, but not both.  With an AHU powered from the H bus inoperable on
each unit, a [design basis accident] DBA with a [loss of offsite power] LOOP and no
single failure would result in one air conditioning zone with no AHU available.  In this
case, in order to ensure power is available to an AHU in each air conditioning zone,
operators would have to procedurally realign the swing diesel and cross-connect
emergency buses.  By prohibiting the simultaneous inoperability of an H-bus powered
AHU on each unit, cross-connect of the emergency buses will not be necessary. 
Realignment of the swing diesel is still required, and procedures direct the operators to
realign the swing EDG (from the MCR) as necessary to ensure that there is an operating
AHU in the MCR and ESGR air conditioning zones of each unit.”

The NRC staff evaluated the licensee’s proposed change, the reason for the change, and the
LCO proposed for when both Surry Units are above COLD SHUTDOWN.  The NRC staff also
evaluated for each unit the LCO introduced by the conditions stipulated in TS 3.23.C.2.c.  The
emergency bus 1H, 2H, 1J and 2J configurations with respect to the Surry 1 and 2 MCR and
ESGR AHUs are displayed on the system overview diagram contained in the application of
July 5, 2006 (i.e. Attachment 1, last page).  The LCO and condition were evaluated for their
impact on loss of redundancy of safety-related cooling capacity for the four areas that comprise
the control room pressure envelope.  The licensee submits, “with an AHU powered from the
H bus inoperable on each unit, a design basis accident with a LOOP and no single failure would
result in one air conditioning zone with no AHU available.”  Thus, the loss of cooling from one or
two AHUs on each Unit places both plants outside their design bases with respect to
maintaining the temperature of the control room pressure boundary within design limits. 
Restoring operability of the inoperable AHU(s) on one Unit within 1 hour or bringing both Units
to HOT SHUTDOWN within the next 6 hours and being in COLD SHUTDOWN within the next
30 hours parallels the LCO requirements of LCO 3.0.3 contained in “Standard Technical
Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e., NUREG-1431).  Based on this, the NRC staff finds
the LCO of TS 3.23.C.2.c appropriate.

The proposed change provides reasonable assurance that effective action would be taken in
the 1 hour to restore the AHU to operability or begin an orderly shutdown.  As such, the NRC
staff finds that the proposed change is acceptable. 

3.5 Technical Specification 3.10.A

The licensee proposes to add TS 3.10.A.13 and TS 3.10.A.14 for MCR and ESGR ACS chillers
and AHUs during REFUELING OPERATIONS:

A.13 Three chillers shall be OPERABLE in accordance with the power supply
requirements of Specification 3.23.C.  With one of the required OPERABLE
chillers inoperable or not powered as required by Specification 3.23.C.1, return
the inoperable chiller to OPERABLE status within 7 days or comply with
Specification 3.10.C.  With two of the required OPERABLE chillers inoperable or
not powered as required by Specification 3.23.C.1, comply with Specification
3.10.C.



- 8 -

A.14 Eight air handling units (AHUs) shall be OPERABLE in accordance with the
operability requirements of Specification 3.23.C.  With two AHUs inoperable on
the shutdown unit, ensure that one AHU is OPERABLE in each unit's main
control room and emergency switchgear room, and restore an inoperable AHU to
OPERABLE status within 7 days, or comply with Specification 3.10.C.  With
more than two AHUs inoperable, comply with Specification 3.10.C.

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:

The licensee’s proposed changes add to TS 3.10 LCO requirements for the MCR and ESGR
ACS during refueling operations.  The proposed changes parallel conditions and actions of the
ISTS per NUREG-1431 (i.e. TS 3.7.11).

The NRC staff reviewed the proposed additions of TS 3.10.A.13 and TS 3.10.A.14 for their
impact on loss of redundancy of safety-related cooling capacity for the four areas that comprise
the control room pressure envelope.  Also reviewed were the AOTs for restoration of inoperable
MCR and ESGR ACS chillers and AHUs.  The loss of redundancy of safety-related cooling
capacity is acceptable for the period of time (i.e., 7 days) because adequate backup safety-
related cooling capacity exists to maintain the control room pressure envelope air temperature
within design limits while refueling operations continue.  Additional losses of safety-related
cooling capacity or the licensee’s inability to restore the initial loss of redundancy within 7 days
will result in the cessation of refueling operations.  The NRC staff finds these actions
appropriate.  Furthermore, the proposed TS changes are bounded by the LCO requirements of
LCO 3.7.11 contained in “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e.,
NUREG-1431).  Based on this, the NRC staff finds acceptable the proposed TS changes of TS
3.10.A.13 and TS 3.10.A.14.
 
The proposed changes provide reasonable assurance that there will be chiller units and AHUs
available for each of the four air conditioning zones (i.e. areas) that comprise the control room
pressure envelope.  As such, the NRC staff finds the proposed changes acceptable.

3.6 Technical Specification 3.10.B

The licensee proposes to add TS 3.10.B.6 and TS 3.10.B.7 for MCR and ESGR ACS chillers
and AHUs during irradiated fuel movement in the Fuel Building:

B.6 Three chillers shall be OPERABLE in accordance with the power supply
requirements of Specification 3.23.C.  With one of the required OPERABLE
chillers inoperable or not powered as required by Specification 3.23.C.1, return
the inoperable chiller to OPERABLE status within 7 days or comply with
Specification 3.10.C.  With two of the required OPERABLE chillers inoperable or
not powered as required by Specification 3.23.C.1, comply with Specification
3.10.C.

B.7 Eight air handling units (AHUs) shall be OPERABLE in accordance with the
operability requirements of Specification 3.23.C.  With two AHUs inoperable on
either unit, ensure that one AHU is OPERABLE in each unit's main control room
and emergency switchgear room, and restore an inoperable AHU to OPERABLE



- 9 -

status within 7 days, or comply with Specification 3.10.C.  With more than two
AHUs inoperable on a unit, comply with Specification 3.10.C.

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:

The proposed changes add to TS 3.10 LCO requirements for the MCR and ESGR ACS during
irradiated fuel movement in the fuel building.  The proposed changes parallel conditions and
actions of ISTS per NUREG-1431 (i.e. TS 3.7.11).
 
The NRC staff reviewed the proposed additions of TS 3.10.B.6 and TS 3.10.B.7 for consistency
with “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e., NUREG-1431). 
TS 3.10.B.6 and TS 3.10.B.7 were reviewed for their impact on loss of redundancy of safety-
related cooling capacity for the four areas that comprise the control room pressure envelope.  
Also reviewed were the AOTs for restoration of inoperable MCR and ESGR ACS chillers and
AHUs.  The loss of redundancy of safety-related cooling capacity is acceptable for the period of
time (i.e., 7 days) because adequate backup safety-related cooling capacity exists to maintain
the control room pressure envelope air temperature within design limits while irradiated fuel
movement continues in the fuel building.  Additional losses of safety-related cooling capacity or
the licensee’s inability to restore the initial loss of redundancy within 7 days will result in the
cessation of irradiated fuel movement in the fuel building.  The NRC staff finds these actions
appropriate.  Furthermore, the proposed TS changes are bounded by the LCO requirements of
LCO 3.7.11 contained in “Standard Technical Specifications Westinghouse Plants” (i.e.,
NUREG-1431).  Based on this, the NRC staff finds acceptable the proposed TS changes of TS
3.10.B.6 and TS 3.10.B.7. 

The proposed changes provide reasonable assurance that there will be chiller units and AHUs
available for each of the four air conditioning zones (i.e. areas) that comprise the control room
pressure envelope.  As such, the NRC staff finds the proposed changes acceptable.

3.7 Technical Specification 3.10.C

TS 3.10.C currently states:

C. If any one of the specified limiting conditions for refueling is not met,
REFUELING OPERATIONS or irradiated fuel movement in the Fuel Building
shall cease, work shall be initiated to correct the conditions so that the specified
limit is met, and no operations which increase the reactivity of the core shall be
made.

TS 3.10.C is revised as follows:

C. If any one of the specified limiting conditions for refueling is not met,
REFUELING OPERATIONS or irradiated fuel movement in the Fuel Building
shall cease and irradiated fuel shall be placed in a safe position, work shall be
initiated to correct the conditions so that the specified limit is met, and no
operations which increase the reactivity of the core shall be made.

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:



- 10 -

The NRC staff notes that the total scope of the licensee’s proposed change is the addition of
the words “and irradiated fuel shall be placed in a safe position”.  Thus the change permits
continued operation until irradiated fuel reaches a safe position and enhances safety.   As such,
the NRC staff finds this change acceptable.

3.8 Technical Specification 3.14.C

TS 3.14 is being revised to delete TS 3.14.C (service water (SW) requirements for MCR and
ESGR chiller condensers), to add TS 3.14.A.7 (SW requirements for MCR and ESGR chiller
condensers), and to revise the references to TS 3.14.C in TS 3.14.D accordingly. 

This will clarify the ACS SW requirements and improve consistency with TS 3.14.A.  The
licensee proposed TS 3.14.A.7 states:

3.14.A.7 Two service water flow paths to the main control room and emergency
switchgear room air conditioning subsystems are OPERABLE.

Technical and Regulatory Evaluation:

The scope of the change relocates within TS 3.14 support requirements of the SW system for
the MCR and ESGR air conditioning subsystems.  The proposed change does not remove any
existing TS requirements nor add any new TS requirements.  The change adds clarity to the
existing TS 3.14.C. 

As such, the NRC staff finds the proposed change acceptable.

3.9 Evaluation of Impact on the Electrical Distribution System

The licensee, in its initial submittal dated July 5, 2006, requested to revise the MCR and ESGR
ACS TSs to reflect permanent modifications to the equipment and associated power supply
configurations.  The licensee’s initial submittal did not provide a discussion regarding the impact
of the MCR and ESGR ACS modification on onsite, offsite and alternate ac power systems.  On
September 21, 2006, the licensee provided a response to the NRC staff’s request for additional
information.  The licensee stated that in the 1986 to 1988 time frame, the A, B, and C chillers
were replaced with the same model number compressors.  The nameplate data for the original
chillers was 120 amps and the nameplate data for the replacement chillers was 160 amps (full
load amps (FLA)), with 750 amps (locked rotor amps (LRA)).  The running load was reflected
as 111.90 kW and 127.16 kVA, based on replacement chiller nameplate data.  This electrical
load increase was evaluated at that time and was determined acceptable.  In the 1993 to 1994
time frame, the D and E chillers were added, and the A, B, and C chillers were repowered for
additional operational flexibility and to provide redundancy for maintenance.  The nameplate
data for the D and E chillers was 178 amps (FLA) with 860 amps (LRA).  The running load was
reflected as 123.4 kW and 141.82 KVA, based on nameplate data.  This electrical load was
evaluated at that time and was determined acceptable.  Additionally, in the 1990 to 1991 time
frame, the eight 10 HP MCR and ESGR AHUs were replaced - six of the eight were replaced
with higher horse power (HP) motors (two with 15 HP and four with 20 HP).  The running load
for the 20 HP units was 17.53 kW and 19.92 KVA, for 15 HP units was 14.02 kW and 15.93
kVA, and for the 10 HP units was 9.81 kW and 11.15 kVA, based on the nameplate data. 



- 11 -

Consistent with the design control program, the electrical load increase for the higher HP
motors was evaluated at that time and was determined acceptable.

Since 1994, the plant equipment and actual loading have not changed.  However, an
assumption in the loading calculation has changed.  Prior to 2000, it was determined that two
chillers would be operating during accident scenarios.  In 2000, it was determined that under
certain accident scenarios, assuming the worst-case single failure, there may only be one
chiller available.  In-plant testing was performed in the 2002 to 2004 time frame to measure
chiller parameters at a heat load considered to be bounding for normal unit operation and single
chiller accident conditions.  Actual test data was used to determine worst-case loading for the
equipment and has since been used as the electrical loading values for the electrical loading
calculations.  The following values are currently being used for electrical loading:

A, B, and C chillers - 105.24 kW and 119.59 kVA (based on worst-case single-chiller operation)

D and E chillers - 124.73 kW and 141.74 kVA (based on worst-case single-chiller operation)

The loading for the AHUs has not changed since installation of the new AHUs.

Following completion of the single-chiller testing, a breaker and cable sizing calculation was
performed to validate the adequacy of the breakers and cables for the A, B, C, D, and E chillers
(and their auxiliary loads) for single chiller operating conditions.  Measured load data taken
during single-chiller testing ( for A, B, C, and E chillers) has been documented in this
calculation.  The D and E chillers have identical compressors and auxiliary pumps, so the E
chiller data is applicable to the D chiller.  This calculation evaluates the suitability of installed
equipment under degraded voltage conditions.

The calculation demonstrates that breakers and cables for the A, B, C, D, and E chillers (and
their auxiliary loads) are acceptable for single-chiller operation mode.  The sizing of the breaker
and cable that serve as the alternate power feed to the D or E chiller (both located in MER-5)
from the alternate alternating current (AC) diesel for the Unit 2 ESGR Appendix R scenario was
reviewed and determined acceptable.  The calculation also included voltage drop
determinations from the motor control centers (MCCs) to the loads.  Since the chiller distribution
circuit components are acceptable for the single-chiller mode, two-chiller operation mode is also
acceptable for adequate motor terminal voltage.  Voltage drop is dependent on the load, and  a
smaller load will have less voltage drop (i.e., single chiller takes more load to cool the same
area compared to the two chillers operating).

The licensee stated that the station electrical load list calculation and EDG load calculation were
updated with the loading values for the A, B, C, D, and E chillers following completion of
single-chiller testing.  These loading values are considered conservative, since each of the
emergency buses is analyzed with a chiller operating in a single-chiller operation mode.  If more
than one chiller is operating, the individual loading on each chiller will be less. Chiller loading
under all operating scenarios has been evaluated to be acceptable and within the capabilities of
the EDGs and the MCCs.

Additionally, the licensee stated that Surry 1 and 2 voltage profile calculation was revised in
1994 to include the D and E chillers.  The Surry 1 and 2 voltage profiles assume that there is a
chiller operating on each of four emergency buses.  There are currently only two chillers



- 12 -

operating under normal conditions on any two emergency buses.  The results of the calculation
were acceptable.  The Surry 1 and 2 voltage profile calculation models the chillers based on
loading from the station electrical load list calculation.  The station electrical load list calculation
has been updated to reflect measured chiller electrical loading.  The load modeled in the Surry
1 and 2 voltage profile calculation is adequate for emergency buses 1H and 2J.  While the
loadings for chillers supplied from emergency buses 1J and 2H are lower than the measured
values, this difference is insignificant and is adequately bounded by conservative modeling of
other loads.  Further, a small addition of running loads does not have a significant impact on the
calculation results.

Furthermore, the safety-related 480 volt load center coordination calculations verified proper
coordination between the chiller feeder circuit breakers and the 480-volt load center circuit
breakers.  The new MCCs installed in the 1993 to 1994 time frame, which power the A, B, D,
and E chillers, have a bus bar bracing rating of 42 kA, and the branch circuit breakers have a
short circuit rating of 25 kA.  The power source of the C chiller was not changed.  Based on the
fault current at the source of power feeding the new MCCs, the worst-case fault current on
these MCCs is 19,808 amps, which is within the rating of the equipment.

On November 20, 2006, the licensee provided additional information about the EDG loading. 
The licensee stated that no more than two chillers will be operated simultaneously, and there
will never be more than one chiller loaded on an EDG at any given time.  Current loading
margin with a single chiller operating on an EDG is as follows: emergency bus 1H = 73.13 kW,
emergency bus 1J = 197.75 kW; emergency bus 2H = 170.10 kW; and emergency bus 2J =
88.76 kW.  Due to the power supply arrangement, the D and E chillers can only be powered by
the 1H and 2J emergency buses; therefore, they are already accounted for in the EDG loading
calculation for 1 H and 2J emergency buses.  The D and E chillers testing demonstrate that the
electrical loading is essentially nameplate loading; thus, there would be no effect on the 1H and
2J buses.  The 1J and 2H emergency buses can only power the A, B, and C chillers.  If the
chiller nameplate data were to be used, there would be a 6.94 kW increase in EDG loading on
the 1J and 2H emergency buses, which have adequate margins to accommodate the increased
load.  On the basis of its review, the NRC staff finds that EDGs will have adequate margins to
accommodate the increase chiller loading if required.

Additionally, on November 20, 2006, the licensee provided actual voltages for starting and
running conditions.  The licensee stated that worst-case starting voltage for chiller motors is
420.6 volts and running voltage is 476.8 volts.  On the basis of its review, the NRC staff finds
that these voltages are greater than 90 percent of motor-rated voltage and hence, adequate
voltage will be available for starting and running.

The NRC staff concludes that the impact of permanent MCR and ESGR ACS modifications on
the electrical distribution system is acceptable for EDG loading and starting and running
voltages at the equipment terminals.  The NRC staff also concludes that permanent MCR and
ESGR ACS modifications do not affect Surry 1 and 2 compliance with the requirements of
GDC 17 and 18 as described in the Updated Final Safety Analysis Report, and, therefore, the
above modifications are acceptable.

4.0 STATE CONSULTATION



- 13 -

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Virginia State official was notified of the
proposed issuance of the amendments.  The State official had no comments.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

The amendments change requirements with respect to installation or use of a facility
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 and change
surveillance requirements.  The NRC staff has determined that the amendments involve no
significant increase in the amounts and no significant change in the types of any effluents that
may be released offsite and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative
occupational radiation exposure.  The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding
that the amendments involve no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no
public comment on such finding (71 FR 56193).  Accordingly, the amendments meet the
eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9).  Pursuant to 10 CFR
51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared
in connection with the issuance of the amendments.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that:  (1) there
is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by
operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendments will not be inimical to the
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.

Principal Contributors:  D. Nold
  A. Pal

Date:  April 2, 2007



Surry Power Station, Units 1 & 2

cc:

Mr. David A. Christian
Senior Vice President
   and Chief Nuclear Officer
Virginia Electrical and Power Company
Innsbrook Technical Center
5000 Dominion Boulevard
Glen Allen, VA 23060-6711

Ms. Lillian M. Cuoco, Esq.
Senior Counsel
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
Building 475, 5th Floor
Rope Ferry Road
Waterford, Connecticut  06385

Mr. Donald E. Jernigan
Site Vice President
Surry Power Station
Virginia Electric and Power Company
5570 Hog Island Road
Surry, Virginia  23883-0315

Senior Resident Inspector
Surry Power Station
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
5850 Hog Island Road
Surry, Virginia  23883

Chairman
Board of Supervisors of Surry County
Surry County Courthouse
Surry, Virginia  23683

Dr. W. T. Lough
Virginia State Corporation Commission 
Division of Energy Regulation
Post Office Box 1197
Richmond, Virginia  23218

Dr. Robert B. Stroube, MD, MPH
State Health Commissioner
Office of the Commissioner
Virginia Department of Health
Post Office Box 2448
Richmond, Virginia  23218

Office of the Attorney General
Commonwealth of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia  23219

Mr. Chris L. Funderburk, Director
Nuclear Licensing & Operations Support
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
Innsbrook Technical Center
5000 Dominion Blvd.
Glen Allen, Virginia  23060-6711



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


